A total of 654 dogs (330 males; 324 females) were enrolled from 5 different geographic locations, 

and 644 dogs completed the study.  The age of the dogs ranged from 8-weeks to 15-years, with 210 

being purpose-bred beagles and 434 being client-owned dogs of various breeds.  Two hundred 

seventeen dogs (217; 33%) were 8 weeks of age at the time of vaccination.  Owners were informed 

of the details of the study and signed a consent form prior to enrollment.   

Each dog was vaccinated by the subcutaneous route with a 0.5 mL typical field dose vaccine on